
 

Hanji Info by Aimee Lee 
 
Basic Terms 
Romanized Korean Definition Korean characters Japanese equivalent 
Hanji Korean paper 한지 Kanshi 
Dak Paper mulberry 닥 Kozo 
Dak pul Natural formation aid 닥풀 Neri 
Bal Screen 발 Su 
Bal teul Frame or mold for bal 발틀 Keta 
Gammul Persimmon juice 감물 Kakishibu 
Webal tteugi Single screen technique 외발 뜨기 -- 
Ssangbal tteugi Twin screen technique 쌍발 뜨기 Nagashi-zuki 
Joomchi Paper felting 줌치 Momigami 
Jiseung / Noyeokgae Paper basketry 지승 / 노엮개 Kaminagato 
 
Hanji sellers 
• FIDES International (Seoul, Korea) http://ifides.com/ - custom wholesale orders 
• Paper Connection (Providence, RI) http://shop.paperconnection.com/collections/hanji-papers/ - 

colored hanji, hanji for jiseung, plain hanji 
• Hiromi Paper (Santa Monica, CA) http://store.hiromipaper.com/coloredhanjiseries.aspx - 

colored hanji 
• Talas (NYC). http://www.talasonline.com/Hanji-Handmade-Korean-Papers - conservation 
• Polistini (Washington, D.C.) https://www.polistini.com/product/hanji/ - conservation 
• Steph Rue (Sacramento, CA) stephrue@gmail.com - specialty hanji 
 

Cut hanji for cords 
(how to with photos) 

https://tinyurl.com/y7o63bcg 

Hanji videos https://aimeelee.net/process/ 
http://www.youtube.com/moonaimee 
http://vimeo.com/aimeelee 

Hanji photos http://www.flickr.com/photos/moonaimee 
https://www.provenance.org/stories/aimee-lee-korean-style-paper 

 
Resources 
• Aimee Lee (aimeelee.net) Hanji Unfurled: One Journey into Korean Papermaking, The 

Legacy Press: www.thelegacypress.com/hanji-unfurled.html 
• Hand Papermaking (handpapermaking.org/) publishes a magazine (HPM) with tipped-in 

samples of paper, newsletter, plus great online resources 
• Hanji trailblazers: Lynn Amlie (HPM Winter 1996) and Dorothy Field (HPM Summer 1987). 

Dorothy wrote Paper and Threshold, an incredible book on paper and spirituality in Asia 
• Minah Song (minahsong.com) is a private paper conservator who has published excellent 

research on Korean paper and books and comparisons to Japanese and Chinese counterparts 
• Steph Rue (stephruejournal.wordpress.com/) provides excellent information and images 

online about hanji and Korean books from her Fulbright research 
• Jiyoung Chung (jiyoungchung.com) is a Korean joomchi artist and teacher, who also wrote 

Joomchi and Beyond 


